Assembly Bill 637

Published November 16, 1965.

CHAPTER 359

AN ACT to amend 23.27 (2) (f); and to create 23.27 (2) (d) of the statutes, relating to the appointment of a member of the state board for the preservation of scientific areas by the superintendent of public instruction.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 23.27 (2) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

23.27 (2) (d) The state superintendent of public instruction, to be appointed by the superintendent.

SECTION 2. 23.27 (2) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

23.27 (2) (f) The private colleges of the state, to be appointed by the council of the Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and letters $\frac{1}{2}$ for a 2 year term.

Approved November 5, 1965.